Fort Bend County Tabulation Bid 17-070 Construction of West Airport Turn Land at SH6-Bond Project 13411

Recommendation: DVL Enterprises, LLC Funding: Engineering, Bond Project

Company	Bid Price	Completion Time in Calendar Days	Form 1295
DVL Enterprises, LLC Kingwood	\$256,570.00	90	Yes
Jerdon Enterprise, L.P. Stafford	\$293,172.35	90	
ISI Contracting, Inc. Houston	\$339,805.90	90	



I 160 Dairy Ashford, Suite 500, Houston, Texas 77079

T 281 589 7257 E email@klotz.com W www.rpsgroup.com | www.klotz.com

May 17, 2017

East Fort Bend County Engineering 301 Jackson St. Richmond, Texas 77469

Attn: Mr. Stacy Slawinski

Re: Project 13411 West Airport Right Turn Lane

RPS Klotz Associates Project No. 0262.016.000

Dear Mr Slawinski

Three (3) contractors submitted proposals for the referenced work. A summary tabulation of the bids is enclosed for your review. DLV Enterprises, LLC submitted the lowest proposal in the amount of \$256,570.00.

We find DLV Enterprises, LLC to be an acceptable contractor. We recommend the referenced contract be awarded to DLV Enterprises, LLC on the basis of their proposal in the amount of \$256,570.00.

If you need additional information, please feel free to call me at 281.589.7257.

Sincerely,

Donald M. Durgin, P.E.

Transportation Practice Manager

DMD:lmf

Attachment

Summary

Bidder Rank (Low to High)	Calculated Total Bid Price	Published Total Bid Price	Bidding Contractor
1	\$ 256,570.00	\$ 256,520.00	DVL Enterprises, LLC
2	\$ 293,172.35	\$ 3,793,332.00	Jerdon Enterprise, L.P.
3	\$ 339,805.90	\$ 380,195.70	ISI Contracting, INC

			Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Engineer E	stimate	1st L	owest Bidder	2nd L	Lowest Bidder	3rd Lowest Bidder		
Item No.	Item Description	Spec No.					DVL E	nterprises, LLC	Jerdon	Enterprise, L.P.	ISI Cor	tracting, INC	
					Т	otal in figures	Unit Price (this column controls)	Total in figures	Unit Price (this column controls)	Total in figures	Unit Price (this column controls)	Total in figures	
Base U	nit Price Table												
	Site Prepartion												
1	Project Sign	0	EACH	2	\$1,500.00 \$	3,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	
2	Preparing the Right of Way (Total, both locations)	562	LS	1	\$1,000.00	1,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$10.00	\$ 10.00	
3	Roadway Excavation and Disposal	110	CY	313	\$15.00 \$	4,695.00	\$25.00	\$ 7,825.00	\$25.00	\$ 7,825.00	\$30.00	\$ 9,390.00	
4	Borrow	130	CY	163	\$10.00 \$	1,630.00	\$10.00	\$ 1,630.00	\$25.00	\$ 4,075.00	\$40.00	\$ 6,520.00	
5	Removing Old Concrete Pavement, Sidewalks, Driveways or Slope Paving	104	SY	32	\$20.00 \$	640.00	\$40.00	\$ 1,280.00	\$10.00	\$ 320.00	\$65.00	\$ 2,080.00	
6	Removing Old Concrete, Combined Curb and gutter, or Curb	104	LF	527	\$10.00 \$	5,270.00	\$5.00	\$ 2,635.00	\$11.00	\$ 5,797.00	\$6.50	\$ 3,425.50	
7	Removing Old Structures- Intels (All depths)	495	EACH	1	\$275.00 \$	275.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$700.00	\$ 700.00	
8	Remove and dispose of existing asphaltic surface and base material	540	SY	382	\$6.00 \$	2,292.00	\$10.00	\$ 3,820.00	\$17.00	\$ 6,494.00	\$11.00	\$ 4,202.00	
9	Remove Existing Reflectorized Raised Pavement Markers	674	EACH	19	\$6.00 \$	114.00	\$1.00	\$ 19.00	\$0.60	\$ 11.40	\$1.20	\$ 22.80	
10	Removing Pavement Striping & Markings (4" White Dashed)	674	LF	194	\$2.00 \$	388.00	\$1.00	\$ 194.00	\$0.60	\$ 116.40	\$0.35	\$ 67.90	
11	Removing Pavement Striping & Markings (8" White/Soild)	674	LF	510	\$3.00 \$	1,530.00	\$1.00	\$ 510.00	\$1.15	\$ 586.50	\$0.60	\$ 306.00	
12	Removing Pavement Striping & Markings (12" White/Soild)	674	LF	439	\$4.00 \$	1,756.00	\$2.00	\$ 878.00	\$1.70	\$ 746.30	\$0.70	\$ 307.30	
13	Removing Pavement Striping & Markings (24" White/Soild)	674	LF	107	\$6.00 \$	642.00	\$3.00	\$ 321.00	\$3.40	\$ 363.80	\$1.20	\$ 128.40	
14	Drainage Headwall (PW-1 for 2- 4'x2- box culverts, lump sum	421	LS	1	\$3,600.00 \$	3,600.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	
15	Trench Saftey sstems, 5' to 10' depth	429	LF	36	\$2.00 \$	72.00	\$10.00	\$ 360.00	\$5.00	\$ 180.00	\$1.00	\$ 36.00	
16	Reinforced Concrete Pipe, C76 Class III, RubberGasket (24")	460	LF	28	\$130.00 \$	3,640.00	\$80.00	\$ 2,240.00	\$135.00	\$ 3,780.00	\$345.00	\$ 9,660.00	

Item No. Item Description Remove Existing 8" Brick Plug and install Reinforced Concrete Pipe, C76	Spec No. 460	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity			DVL E	nterprises, LLC			1	
		I.F.					nterprises, LLC	Jerdon	Enterprise, L.P.	ISI Cor	tracting, INC
		I.F.			Total in figures	Unit Price (this column controls)	Total in figures	Unit Price (this column controls)	Total in figures	Unit Price (this column controls)	Total in figures
Class III, Rubber Gasket (24")	474	Σ,	8	\$140.00 \$	1,120.00	\$100.00	\$ 800.00	\$165.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$500.00	\$ 4,000.00
18 24" Precast Concrete End Stopper	471	EACH	1	\$600.00 \$	600.00	\$500.00	\$ 550.00	\$600.00	\$ 600.00	\$600.00	\$ 600.00
19 4'x2' Box Culvert Extentions	480	LF	14	\$275.00 \$	3,850.00	\$550.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$310.00	\$ 4,340.00	\$1,000.00	14.000.00
20 Saftey End Treatment (Type II) (24") (RCP) (6:1) (P)	463	EACH	1	\$2,500.00 \$	2,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00
21 Standard Type "C" Inlet	472	EACH	1	\$3,000.00	3,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$3,750.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00
22 Adjusting Elevation Existing Manhole Cover	473	EACH	2	\$250.00 \$	500.00	\$500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$400.00	\$ 800.00	\$400.00	\$ 800.00
23 Grate to Replace Existing Manhole Cover	473	EACH	1	\$700.00 \$	700.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$400.00	\$ 400.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
Subgrade & Paving	473										
24 Lime Stabilized Subgrade Manipulation, 8" Depth (6%)	220	SY	1,082	\$5.00 \$	5,410.00	\$6.00	\$ 6,492.00	\$23.00	\$ 24,886.00	\$12.00	\$ 12,984.00
25 Lime Slurry (Grade 2) for Stabilized	221	TON	29	\$175.00 \$	5,075.00	\$170.00	\$ 4,930.00	\$1.00	\$ 29.00	\$180.00	\$ 5,220.00
26 Hot Mix Asphaltic Concrete Base Course (Black Base) 11-Inch thick	250	TON	44	\$150.00 \$	6,600.00	\$145.00	\$ 6,380.00	\$190.00	\$ 8,360.00	\$145.00	\$ 6,380.00
27 Hot Mix Ashalt Concrete Pavement 2-Inch Thick	340	TON	8	\$180.00 \$	1,440.00	\$500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$192.00	\$ 1,536.00	\$300.00	\$ 2,400.00
28 Reinforced Concrete Pavement- 7 Depth	360	SY	450	\$50.00 \$	22,500.00	\$60.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$102.00	\$ 45,900.00	\$83.00	\$ 37,350.00
29 Reinforced Concrete Pavement- 8" Depth	360	SY	395	\$55.00 \$	21,725.00	\$65.00	\$ 25,675.00	\$126.00	\$ 49,770.00	\$94.00	\$ 37,130.00
30 Type PRI Handful	450	LF	30	\$65.00 \$	1,950.00	\$150.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$395.00	\$ 11,850.00	\$195.00	\$ 5,850.00
31 Type 1 ADA Ramp	530	EACH	1	\$1,500.00 \$	1,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$700.00	\$ 700.00	\$2.00	\$ 2.00
32 Type 7 ADA Ramp	530	EACH	10	\$1,500.00 \$	15,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$2,300.00	\$ 23,000.00
33 Type 21 ADA Ramp	530	EACH	4	\$2,000.00 \$	8,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$845.00	\$ 3,380.00	\$2,300.00	\$ 9,200.00
34 Truncated Dome Section (No Ramp)	530	SF	17	\$20.00 \$	340.00	\$100.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$14.50	\$ 246.50	\$22.00	\$ 374.00

BID TABULATION

				Estimated	Engineer E	Estimate	1st L	owest Bidder.	2nd l	owest Bidder	3rd Lowest Bidder		
Item No.	Item Description	Spec No.	Spec No. Unit of Estimated Quantity				DVL Enterprises, LLC		Jerdon	Enterprise, L.P.	ISI Contracting, INC		
				-	1	otal in figures	Unit Price (this column controls)	Total in figures	Unit Price (this column controls)	Total in figures	Unit Price (this column controls)	Total in figures	
35	4" Concrete Sidewalk	530	SY	381	\$41.00 \$	15,621.00	\$50.00	\$ 19,050.00	\$85.00	\$ 32,385.00	\$70.00	\$ 26,670.00	
36	6" Concrete Curbs	530	LF	545	\$4.00 \$	2,180.00	\$4.00	\$ 2,180.00	\$6.00	\$ 3,270.00	\$7.00	\$ 3,815.00	
	Traffic Control Devices- Temporary												
37	Work Zone Pavement Markings 4" White/Soild (Removeable) Furnished- Applied & Removed	665	LF	870	\$3.00 \$	2,610.00	\$1.00	\$ 870.00	\$0.70	\$ 609.00	\$1.20	\$ 1,044.00	
38	Implementation of Traffic Control Plan- Furnished- Install & Remove (to incude barricades, barrels,cones,lights,signals.temporary signage, and supports)	671	MONTH	3	\$2,500.00 \$	7,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$2,665.00	\$ 7,995.00	\$25,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	
	Traffic Control Devices- Permanet												
39	Aluminum Signs (Ground Mounted)- Furnish & Install	624	EACH	2	\$800.00 \$	1,600.00	\$400.00	\$ 800.00	\$410.00	\$ 820.00	\$400.00	\$ 800.00	
40	Reflectorized Pavement Markings Type I (Thermoplastic) 4" White/Dashed- Furnish &Applied	660	LF	194	\$0.70 \$	135.80	\$1.00	\$ 194.00	\$0.80	\$ 155.20	\$1.00	\$ 194.00	
41	Reflected Pavement Markings Type 1 (Thermoplastic) 8" White/Soild- Furnish&Applied	660	LF	510	\$1.60 \$	816.00	\$2.00	\$ 1,020.00	\$1.70	\$ 867.00	\$2.00	\$ 1,020.00	
42	Reflected Pavement Markings Type 1 (Thermoplastic) 12" White/Soild- Furnish&Applied	660	LF	439	\$6.00 \$	2,634.00	\$3.00	\$ 1,317.00	\$3.75	\$ 1,646.25	\$3.00	\$ 1,317.00	
43	Reflected Pavement Markings Type 1 (Thermoplastic)24" White/Soild- Furnish & Applied	660	LF	107	\$12.00 \$	1,284.00	\$7.00	\$ 749.00	\$6.00	\$ 642.00	\$7.00	\$ 749.00	
44	Reflected Pavement Markings Type 1 (Thermplastic) Single Arrow- Furnish & Applied	660	EACH	4	\$145.00 \$	580.00	\$200.00	\$ 800.00	\$150.00	\$ 600.00	\$200.00	\$ 800.00	
45	Reflected Pavement Markings Type 1 (Thermoplastic) Double Arrow- Furnish & Applied	660	EACH	2	\$190.00 \$	380.00	\$250.00	\$ 500.00	\$230.00	\$ 460.00	\$250.00	\$ 500.00	
46	Reflected Pavement markings Type 1 (Thermoplastic) Word "ONLY"- Furnish & Applied	660	EACH	4	\$150.00 \$	600.00	\$200.00	\$ 800.00	\$185.00	\$ 740.00	\$200.00	\$ 800.00	
47	Reflectorized Pavement Markers Type II-C-R - Furnish & Install	663	EACH	18	\$10.00 \$	180.00	\$5.00	\$ 90.00	\$4.50	\$ 81.00	\$5.00	\$ 90.00	
48	Relocate Pedestrain Signal Push Button Locations	1000	EACH	2	\$1,500.00 \$	3,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	
	Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan												
49	Sodding for Erosion Control (various widths)	162	SY	387	\$5.00 \$	1,935.00	\$3.00	\$ 1,161.00	\$6.50	\$ 2,515.50	\$3.00	\$ 1,161.00	

									Engineer f		Engineer Es	stimate	1st L	Lowes	st Bidder	2nd L	owest Bidder	3rd Lo	owest E	Bidder
Item No.	Item Description	Spec No.	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity			DVL E	nterpr	rises, LLC	Jerdon	Enterprise, L.P.	ISI Cor	ntractin	ıg, INC						
				-	To	tal in figures	Unit Price (this column controls)	1	Total in figures	Unit Price (this column controls)	Total in figures	Unit Price (this column controls)	Tot	tal in figures						
50	Notice of Intent (NOI) Application Fees (NO1 Fee & TxDOT NO1 Fee, Each Fee Shall be Set Price of \$325.00)	700	EACH	2	\$325.00 \$	650.00	\$325.00	\$	650.00	\$325.00	\$ 650.00	\$325.00	\$	650.00						
51	Reinforced Filter Fabric barrier (60% of the unit cost for furnish and install and 40% of unit cost for removal)	713	LF	30	\$2.00 \$	60.00	\$5.00	\$	150.00	\$2.25	\$ 67.50	\$5.00	\$	150.00						
52	Inlet Protection Barrier (Stage 1, With Reinforced Filter Fabric Fence, 60% of unit cost for furnish and installation, and 40% of unit cost for removal)	719	EACH	5	\$65.00 \$	325.00	\$10.00	\$	50.00	\$60.00	\$ 300.00	\$10.00	\$	50.00						
53	Stabilized Construction Access (Type 1-Rock; 60% of unit cost for furnish and installation, and 40 % of unit cost for removal)	724.0725	SY	112	\$20.00 \$	2,240.00	\$1.00	\$	112.00	\$20.00	\$ 2,240.00	\$1.00	\$	112.00						
54	Concrete Truck Washout Structures (60 % of unit cost for furnish and installation, and 40% of unit cost for removal)	730	LS	1	\$900.00 \$	900.00	\$10.00	\$	10.00	\$950.00	\$ 950.00	\$10.00	\$	10.00						
55	Inlet Protection Barrier (For Stage II Inlets, Gravel Bags; 60% of unit cost for furnish and installation and 40% of unit cost for removal)	741	EACH	1	\$95.00 \$	95.00	\$10.00	\$	10.00	\$60.00	\$ 60.00	\$10.00	\$	10.00						
56	Rock Filter Dam (Type 2; 60% of unit cost for furnish and installation, and 40% of unit cost for removal)	750	LF	20	\$30.00 \$	600.00	\$1.00	\$	20.00	\$30.00	\$ 600.00	\$1.00	\$	20.00						
57	, , , ,	751	MONTH	3	\$2,000.00 \$	6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$	18,000.00	\$780.00	\$ 2,340.00	\$6,000.00	\$	18,000.00						
	** Extra Work Items																			
58	Doweling into Existing Pavement, 1" Diameter	360	EACH	666	\$5.00 \$	3,330.00	\$3.00	\$	1,998.00	\$1.00	\$ 666.00	\$3.00	\$	1,998.00						
59	Video Recording Construction	561	LS	1	\$1,000.00 \$	1,000.00	\$100.00	\$	100.00	\$1,700.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$100.00	\$	100.00						
60		672	HOUR	50	\$45.00 \$	2,250.00	\$30.00		1,500.00	\$25.00		\$30.00		1,500.00						
TOTAL					\$	190,859.80		\$	256,570.00		\$ 293,172.35		\$	339,805.90						
TOTAL	BID PRICE				\$	190,859.80	Calculated: Published:		256,570.00 256,520.00	Calculated: Published:		Calculated: Published:		339,805.90 380,195.70						

					Engineer Estimate		1st Lowest Bidder		2nd Lowest Bidder		3rd Lowest Bidder		ret
Item No.	Item Description	Spec No.	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity			DVL E	nterprises, LLC	Jerdon Ent	terprise, L.P.	ISI Co	ntracting, I	INC
						Total in figures	Unit Price (this column controls)	Total in figures	Unit Price (this column controls)	Total in figures	Unit Price (this column controls)	Total i	in figures
							Difference:	\$ 50.00	Difference: \$	(3,500,159.65)	,	\$	(40,389.80)
Percentage of Engineer's Estimate				100.00%		134.43%		153.61%			178.04%		
Percen	Percentage of Lowest Bid (Calculated)						100.00%		114.27%			132.44%	

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

FORM 1295

1 of 1

	1011									
	Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested parties. Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no interested parties.		OFFICE USE ONLY CERTIFICATION OF FILING							
1	Name of business entity filing form, and the city, state and country of business.	Certificate Number: 2017-206821								
	DVL Enterprises, LLC									
	Kingwood, TX United States	Date Filed:								
2	Name of governmental entity or state agency that is a party to the	05/12/2017								
-	being filed.	contract for which the form is								
	Fort Bend County	Date Acknowledged:								
3	Provide the identification number used by the governmental entity or state agency to track or identify the contract, and provide a description of the services, goods, or other property to be provided under the contract.									
	17-070									
	Construction of West Airport Turn Lane at SH 6									
	-									
4			- 1	Nature of						
ľ	Name of Interested Party	City, State, Country (place of busine	ess)	(check ap						
				Controlling	Intermediary					
			\neg							
-			\dashv							
L			\dashv							
_			\dashv							
		(tr								
5	Check only if there is NO Interested Party.									
6	AFFIDAVIT I swear, or a	ffirm, under penalty of perjury, that the	above	disclosure is true	and correct.					
	VICKIE G LEE Notary ID # 3843041 My Commission Expires March 2, 2021	Signature of authorized agent of cont	tracting	j business entity						
	AFFIX SAMPISEAL ABOVE									
	Swar to and subscribed before me by the said Daniel L			44						
	Sworn to and subscribed before me, by the said	LU, this the	15	day of <u>////</u>	ay.					
	(C) - 4 D (C)	6) ~	٠.							
	Signature of officer administering oath Printed name of o	2 6. Let	to d	officer administeri	ng oath					
	Signature of officer administering oath Printed hame of o	meer aummistering datif	ide Oi C	onicer aufilinisten	ng vaur					